Lewisburg facility   471,184   5,819,137   504,726   6,795,047   504,953   7,300,000

Total Additions:   8,037,452   126,945,211   3,460,664   138,443,327   10,031,151   148,474,478
Balances as of June 30, 2017  $ 25,822,453   306,198,609   6,111,951   338,133,013   16,938,838   355,071,851

(1) Represents intangible assets acquired net of intangible liabilities acquired.

Depreciation expense was $1,850,587 and $3,196,640 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, and $544,002 and $942,832 for the three and six

months ended June 30, 2016, respectively.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for Business Combination Transactions Completed During the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

The following table illustrates the unaudited pro forma consolidated revenue, net loss, and loss per share as if the five facilities that the Company acquired during the

six months ended June 30, 2017 that were accounted for as business combinations (the Flower Mound, Brockport, OCOM, Clermont and Lewisburg facilities) had occurred as
of January 1, 2016:

The following is a summary of the pro forma financial information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016:

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
  2017   2016   2017   2016
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue  $ 7,641,035  $ 3,335,802  $ 13,847,870  $ 6,188,509
Net loss  $ (762,297)  $ (1,280,701)  $ (1,943,257)  $ (3,922,046)
Loss per share  $ (0.04)  $ (0.90)  $ (0.11)  $ (3.82)
Weighted average shares outstanding   17,644,137   1,426,656   17,624,906   1,025,821

- 12 -

Intangible Assets and Liabilities

The following is a summary of the carrying amount of intangible assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2017:

  As of June 30, 2017

  Cost
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Assets
In-place leases  $ 11,909,367  $ (668,574)  $ 11,240,793
Above market ground lease   487,978   (2,270)   485,708
Above market leases   832,948   (18,154)   814,794
Leasing costs   4,853,575   (176,656)   4,676,919
  $ 18,083,868  $ (865,654)  $ 17,218,214

Liabilities
Below market leases  $ 1,145,030  $ (32,464)  $ 1,112,566

The following is a summary of the carrying amount of intangible assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2016:

  As of December 31, 2016

  Cost
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Assets
In-place leases  $ 5,826,556  $ (34,789)  $ 5,791,767
Above market leases   74,096   (443)   73,653
Leasing costs   1,286,389   (7,533)   1,278,856
  $ 7,187,041  $ (42,765)  $ 7,144,276

Liabilities
Below market leases  $ 279,354  $ (1,437)  $ 277,917

The following is a summary of the acquired lease intangible amortization for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017. The Company had no intangible assets or

liabilities as of June 30, 2016 and therefore no amortization was incurred during the three and six months ended June 30, 2016.

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2017
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2017
Amortization expense related to in-place leases  $ 353,263  $ 633,785
Amortization expense related to leasing costs  $ 106,045  $ 169,123
Decrease of rental revenue related to above market ground lease  $ 1,703  $ 2,270
Decrease of rental revenue related to above market leases  $ 14,276  $ 17,711